
 

 

 
 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 
 

Date Friday 20 March 2015 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 

2. Substitute Members   
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on the 13 February 2015  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4. Declarations of interest, if any   
 

5. Quarter 3 2014/15 Performance Management - Report of Assistant 
Chief Executive  (Pages 9 - 84) 
 

6. Update on the Delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 4 - Report 
of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 85 - 88) 
 

7. Council Plan and Service Plans 2015 - 2018 - Report of Assistant 
Chief Executive  (Pages 89 - 154) 
 

8. Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services  (Pages 155 - 164) 
 

9. Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees - Report of Assistant Chief Executive  (Pages 165 - 170) 
 

10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 



 
Colette Longbottom 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
  12 March 2015 

 
 
To: The Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

 
Councillor J Armstrong (Chairman) 
Councillor P Stradling (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Batey, R Bell, J Blakey, A Bonner, D Boyes, J Chaplow, 
K Corrigan, R Crute, B Graham, D Hall, K Henig, A Hopgood, P Lawton, 
J Lethbridge, H Liddle, T Nearney, C Potts, L Pounder, A Shield, M Simmons, 
W Stelling, R Todd, J Turnbull and S Wilson 
 
Faith Communities Representatives:  
Revd K Phipps 
 
Parent Governor Representatives:  
Mr R Patel 
 
 
 

Contact:  Ros Layfield Tel: 03000 269708 

 
 
 
 



 

 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
At a Meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in Committee 
Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Friday 13 February 2015 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Armstrong in the Chair 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors P Stradling, A Batey, R Bell, J Chaplow, R Crute, B Graham, K Henig, 
A Hopgood, J Lethbridge, T Nearney, C Potts, L Pounder, A Shield, M Simmons, 
R Todd and J Turnbull 
 
Faith Community Representative: 

Revd K Phipps 
 
Parent Governor Representative: 

Mr R Patel 
 
Also Present: 

Councillors J Carr, J Hillary, G Holland, N Martin, L Taylor, M Wilkes, J Shuttleworth  
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Buckham, P Lawton, 
H Liddle and S Wilson. 
 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 
 
3 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 18 December 2014 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Head of Planning and Performance referred to Item 3 of the minutes of the 
meeting held on the 18 December 2014 and advised that an update would be given 
on Key Decisions during item 10 on the agenda. 
 
Referring to item 7 of the minutes, Councillor R Bell requested information on victim 
based crime which had been emailed to Councillor Bell on the 3 February. 
  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

 
4 Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
5 General Fund Medium Term Financial Plan, 2015/16 to 2017/18 and 

Revenue and Capital Budget 2015/16 
 
The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which informed 
members of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board and Corporate Issues 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the Cabinet report (11 February 2015) that 
provided comprehensive financial information to enable Cabinet to agree a 2015/16 
balanced revenue budget, an outline Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP 5) for 
2015/16 to 2017/18 and a fully funded capital programme for recommendation to the 
County Council meeting on 25 February 2015 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Finance advised that a revised budget report (for copy see file of 
minutes) had been circulated as the Council had received confirmation of its final 
grant settlement from the Department of Communities and Local Government on 4 
February which had included an increase of £966,000 in revenue support grant in 
respect of additional funding for welfare assistance and social care services.  
 
The Head of Finance continued to provide a summary and highlighted key issues 
within the report relating to: 
 

• Local Government Finance Settlement 

• Government Funding Reductions Based Upon ‘Spending Power’ 

• Consultations 

• Scrutiny Committee Feedback 

• Net Budget Requirement and Council Tax 

• MTFP Development  

• Financial Reserves 

• Capital Grant Allocation 
 
The Chairman thanked officers for the work they had done during the budget 
process. He informed the Board that he had made representations at Cabinet on the 
11 February regarding inflation, welfare provision and court cost fees and advised 
that Cabinet had taken the issues raised into consideration. 
 
Councillor R Bell referred to paragraph 20 of the report and asked if the additional 
£966,000 received for Welfare Provision and Social Care pressures would be 
recurring and how the money would be spent. The Head of Finance confirmed that 
the money would be recurring and advised that he would be able to provide spend 
details after the meeting. He added that there was a reserve of £1m to be utilised 
over the next 12 months. 
 
Referring to paragraph 11 of the report, the Head of Finance provided clarification to 
Councillor R Bell on the calculation of the council tax freeze grant. 
  

Page 2



 

 

In response to a question from Councillor Hopgood regarding the 1.5% price inflation 
increase, the Head of Finance explained that despite current trends, it would be 
difficult to predict changes over the next 12 months and for the cur
[...]
ged with reporting the final scrutiny 

response to Council. 
 
 
6 Welfare Reform and Poverty Issues 
 
The Board considered a joint report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Corporate 
Director, Resources and Corporate Director, Regeneration and Economic 
Development that outlined the current thinking on welfare reform and poverty issues 
as they affect the county, how the council is responding currently and what it and its 
partners propose to do to maintain an effective approach to welfare reform and build 
a more comprehensive response to poverty in the county (for copy see file of 
minutes). 

Page 3



 

 

 
The Head of Policy and Communications reported that the government’s welfare 
reform programme is having a significantly bigger impact on the county, given the 
disproportionately large number of benefit recipients in County Durham.  He added 
that 40 different changes were made to the benefits system with the intention of 
reducing welfare spending by £18bn by 2015 and highlighted legislative changes. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor R Bell regarding how the Citizen Advice 
Bureau would manage welfare issues, the Head of Policy and Communication would 
forward comments to the Head of Financial Services and report back to Councillor 
Bell. 
 
Councillor Wilkes commented that the Council are doing well with triage systems, 
however felt that not enough money is used to support the harder to reach groups. 
He referred to the £1m underspend in welfare assistance money in the Council’s 
budget and asked if the underspend could be used to assist other organisations and 
suggested that scrutiny look at those areas. The Head of Policy and Communication 
advised that the scheme had grown significantly and hard to reach groups would be 
included in the programme developed for further work. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted.     
 
 
7 Implications for Durham County Council of the Government's Policy 

Programme 
 
The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an 
update on the implications of the Government’s policy programme, major policy 
developments and announcements and provided an analysis of the implications for 
the Council and County Durham (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Policy and Communications highlighted the most significant 
announcements since the last report to Members which relate to the following: 
 

• Autumn Statement; 

• Local authority funding; 

• Welfare reform;  

• Queen’s speech; 

• Transformation Challenge Fund; 

• Public procurement; 

• Economic growth and devolution; 

• Planning reform proposals; 

• Transport funding; 

• Social mobility and poverty issues; 

• Care Act; 

• Integration of health and social care; 
 

Page 4



 

 

• Criminal Justice and Courts Bill; 

• Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act; 

• Counter Terrorism and Security Bill; 

• Children and Families Act; 

• Early years and schools funding. 
 
Councillor Hopgood requested clarification regarding the announcement for LEP 
funding for the creation of the western relief road, The Head of Policy and 
Communications recalled the announcement was made in July subject to approval of 
the County Durham Plan, however he would clarify. 
 
Councillor Shield raised concerns that focus for funding had been on projects in the 
Centre and South of the County with very little emphasis on North Durham. The 
Chairman commented that local areas have to bid to receive funding from the LEP 
and advised that the Government still had to agree a mechanism for finance and 
delivery. The Head of Policy and Communication added that funding was linked with 
the work of the Combined Authority and the economic plan for the region. 
 
Commending the stance the Council had taken on payday lenders, Councillor Hillary 
questioned whether it could be extended to other companies. The Chairman pointed 
out that other avenues were available to avoid excessive prices. 
  
In response to a query from Councillor R Bell regarding Universal credit, the Head of 
Policy and Communications advised that the scheme was supported by all political 
parties. An announcement would be made when the scheme was rolled out 
nationally after underlying processes had been resolved. He added that engagement 
would continue with claimants, partners and assured members that they would be 
fully informed. 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report and the actions taken to anticipate and 
respond to the government’s reforms be noted. 
 
 
8 County Durham Partnership Update 
 
The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an 
update on issues being addressed by the County Durham Partnership (CDP) 
including key issues from the Board, the five Thematic Partnerships and all Area 
Action Partnerships (AAPs). The report also included updates on other key initiatives 
being carried out in partnership across the County (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Planning and Performance highlighted work carried out within the 
County Durham Partnership in recent months and the priorities and key areas of 
focus set out in the Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS). 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted.   
 
  

Page 5



 

 

 
9 Update in relation to Petitions  
 
The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
provided an update on the current situation regarding various petitions received by 
the Authority (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Committee Services Manager reported that since the last update, 2 new 
petitions had been received and 9 had completed the process. She added that there 
were 3 live petitions on the council’s website:- 
 

• Public Road Crossing at Witton Gilbert 

• Gritting Roads 

• Traffic Calming Measures at Shotton Colliery.  
 
Resolved:   
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 
10 Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services  
 
The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
provided a list of key decisions which were scheduled to be considered by the 
Executive (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Committee Services Manager reported that since the last update there had been 
the following movement in items being considered at Cabinet:- 
 

• Bishop Auckland Regeneration Framework Review had been moved from 
February to March; 

• Council Plan and Service Plans 2015-18 also moved to the meeting in March; 

• County Durham Plan including the Inspectors report had been added to the 
notice for the meeting in March. 
  

Following comments from this Committee, the Chairman advised that a report was 
taken to the Constitution Working Group to consider the information contained in the 
Notice of Key Decisions, which some members felt should be reviewed. The 
Constitution Working Group agreed that there would be a further discussion between 
the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny and the Executive on the issues raised. He 
met with the Leader to discuss the approach and concluded that the current 
approach to publication would be maintained for three reasons: 
 

• the Government changed the rules to reduce publication requirements, and 
the current approach conforms to the Secretary of State’s new rules; 

• in reality the timing of Cabinet items can and often does move at a planning 
stage, so to publish fuller information would require frequent amendments to 
timescales, and so would be of limited help to plan scrutiny work programmes; 

• Cabinet members regularly take part in Executive/Non Executive planning 
meetings between the Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Chairs/ Vice 
Chairs. These meetings already provide the opportunity for the Executive to 

Page 6



 

 

provide more information on items that are coming forward but which are not 
yet firmed up to help Chairs/Vice Chairs with planning the scrutiny work 
programme. 

 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 
11 Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees 
 
The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an 
update of overview and scrutiny activity from 19 December 2014 to 23 January 2015 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the information contained in the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board  
 
20 March 2015 
 
Quarter 3 2014/15  
Performance Management Report  
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To present progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance 
indicators and report other significant performance issues for the third quarter of 
2014/15 covering the period October to December 2014.  
 

Background 

2. The report sets out an overview of performance and progress by Altogether 
priority theme. Key performance indicator progress is reported against two 
indicator types which comprise of: 
 
a. Key target indicators – targets are set for indicators where improvements can 

be measured regularly and where improvement can be actively influenced by 
the council and its partners (see Appendix 3, table 1); and 

b. Key tracker indicators – performance will be tracked but no targets are set for 
indicators which are long-term and/or which the council and its partners only 
partially influence (see Appendix 3, table 2).  
 

3. The report continues to incorporate a stronger focus on volume measures in our 
performance framework.  This allows us to better quantify productivity and to 
monitor the effects of reductions in resources and changes in volume of activity.  
Charts detailing some of the key volume measures which form part of the 
coun
[...]
art 12 – Council Tax Reduction – changes of circumstances 
 

 
 

Page 81



 

Chart 13 - Telephone calls 
 

 
 
 
Chart 14 – Face to face contacts 
 

 
 

Page 82



 

Chart 15 – Freedom of Information (FOI) requests 
 

 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



V2.0 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 

20 March 2015 

Cabinet  

18 March 2015 

Update on the delivery of the  
Medium Term Financial Plan 4 
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 
 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council and all Cabinet 
collectively 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1 This report provides an update on the progress made at the end of December 
2014 on the delivery of the 2014/15 to 2016/17 Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP 4). 

Background 

2 Cabinet has received regular updates on the progress made by the Council in 
delivering the financial targets within MTFP 1, 2 and 3 which covered the 
period 2011/12 to 2016/17.  MTFP 4 was agreed by Council in February 2014 
and for 2014/15 the savings target is just over £23m.  This forms part of the 
overall savings target for the period from 2011/12 to 2018/19 of around 
£250m. 

Progress to date 

3 Delivery of the MTFP programme continues to remain challenging for the 
Council and the savings for 2014/15 represents an increase of 10% on the 
savings required in 2013/14. 

4 Through the robust approach we continue to take in managing the programme 
to deliver the savings required, the plans for 2014/15 remain on track.  By 31st 
December 2014, over 96% of the target has been met, an increase of 14% on 
the last quarter.  £3.2m of savings were achieved in the third quarter, meaning 
so far for 2014/15 we have delivered over £22m of savings.  Since April 2011 
we have now made almost £136m of savings.   

5 The main areas savings have been made in this period include savings 
through the closure of the Council’s remaining care homes, revi
[...]

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

Simon Henig, Leader of the Council 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide a draft of the Council Plan for 2015-18 attached for consideration 
and comment before being submitted for approval by Council on 1 April 2015. 

 

Background 

2 The Council Plan is the overarching high level plan for the County Council and 
details Durham County Council’s contribution towards achieving the 
objectives set out in the Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) together with 
its own change agenda. It aims to provide a readable and accessible 
summary for members, partners and the public of our priorities for the county 
and the main things that we will do over the coming three years. 
 

3 It has been developed at a time of unprecedented reductions in finance and 
also an agenda of significant policy change over all areas of council services.  
It covers a three year timeframe in line with the council’s Medium- Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) and sets out how we will deliver our corporate priorities 
and the key actions we will take to support the longer term goals set out in the 
SCS. 

4 The Council Plan is underpinned by a series of Service Plans at a service 
grouping level. Service Plans provide more detailed information on the actions 
we are taking to deliver the Council’s priorities, plus actions required to deliver 
other service specific priorities. They have been prepared to a standard 
format and provide more detailed information on service context, details of 

Agenda Item 7

Page 89



 
 

strategic links, key actions, additional resources required and reference to 
relevant risks 

 

 

Council Plan 2015 – 2018 

5 This year’s council plan rolls forward the 2014 -17 plan, updating it to reflect 
emerging priorities and the results of the latest MTFP and budget plans. 
Whilst this has resulted in changes to some of the outcomes and action areas 
there are no fundamental changes a
[...]
lder. 

  

 
Recommendations for Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
 

18 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Members are asked to: 
 

(i) Note and comment on the content of the draft Council Plan as      
considered by Cabinet on 18th March 201, prior to submission to full 
Council 
 

(ii) Note the content of the draft service plans 
 
 
Background papers 
 

Council Plan 2015 -18 (attached) 
Service Plans (click on here to access Service Plans) 

 

Contact:  Tom Gorman  Tel: 03000 268027  

  

Page 92



 
 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance - The Council Plan sets out the corporate priorities of the Council for the 
next 3 years. The Medium Term Financial Plan aligns revenue and capital 
investment to priorities within the Council Plan 

 

Staffing - The Council’s strategies are being aligned to achievement of the corporate 
priorities contained within the Council Plan. 

 

Risk - Consideration of risk is a key element in the corporate and service planning 
framework with both the Council Plan and Service Plans containing sections on risk. 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - Individual equality impact 
assessments have been prepared for each savings proposal within the Council Plan. 
The cumulative impact of all savings proposals in total has also been presented to 
Council and will be updated as savings proposals are further developed. In addition 
a full impact assessment has previously been undertaken for the Council Plan. The 
actions in the Council Plan include specific issues relating to equality and aim to 
improve the equality of life for those with protected characteristics. The Plan has 
been influenced by consultation and monitoring to include equality issues. There is 
no evidence of negative impact for particular groups. 

 

Accommodation - The Council’s Corporate Asset Management Plan is aligned to 
the corporate priorities contained within the Council Plan. 

 

Crime and Disorder - The Altogether Safer 
[...]

je
c
ts

 

th
ro

u
g
h
o
u
t 
th

e
 

C
o
u
n
ty

 i
s
 p

la
n
n
e
d
 f

o
r 

th
e
 J

u
n
e
 2

0
1
5
 

m
e
e
ti
n
g
 o

f 
th

e
 

c
o
m

m
it
te

e
. 

Page 161



S
E

C
T

IO
N

 T
H

R
E

E
 -

 R
E

G
E

N
E

R
A

T
IO

N
 A

N
D

 E
C

O
N

O
M

IC
 D

E
V

E
L

O
P

M
E

N
T

R
&

E
D

/0
2
/1

5
1
5
/0

4
/1

5
C

o
u
n
ty

 D
u
rh

a
m

 

P
la

n
 -

 I
n
te

ri
m

 

In
s
p
e
c
to

r'
s
 R

e
p
o
rt

 

P
o
rt

fo
lio

 H
o
ld

e
r 

fo
r 

E
c
o
n
o
m

ic
 

R
e
g
e
n
e
ra

ti
o
n

S
tu

a
rt

 T
im

m
is

s
, 

H
e
a
d
 o

f 
P

la
n
n
in

g
 

a
n
d
 A

s
s
e
ts

0
3
0
0
0
 2

6
7
3
3
4

A
s
 p

a
rt

 o
f 

th
e
 r

e
fr

e
s
h
 

o
f 

th
e
 w

o
rk

 

p
ro

g
ra

m
m

e
 f

o
r 

2
0
1
5
/1

6
 t
h
e
 E

c
o
n
o
m

y 

a
n
d
 E

n
te

rp
ri
s
e
 

O
v
e
rv

ie
w

 a
n
d
 

S
c
ru

ti
n
y 

C
o
m

m
it
te

e
  

w
ill

 c
o
n
ti
n
u
e
 t
o
 

re
c
e
iv

e
 f

u
rt

h
e
r 

u
p
d
a
te

s
 o

n
 t
h
e
 

p
ro

g
re

s
s
 o

f 
th

e
 P

la
n
. 

Page 162



S
E

C
T

IO
N

 F
O

U
R

 -
 N

E
IG

H
B

O
U

R
H

O
O

D
 S

E
R

V
IC

E
S

R
e
f.

 N
o

.
D

a
te

 o
f 

D
e
c
is

io
n

(i
.e

. 
d

a
te

 o
f 

C
a
b

in
e
t 

m
e
e
ti

n
g

)

D
e
s
c
ri

p
ti

o
n

 o
f 

D
e
c
is

io
n

to
 b

e
 M

a
d

e
 

B
a
c
k
g

ro
u

n
d

 

D
o

c
u

m
e
n

ts

L
e
a
d

 C
a
b

in
e
t 

M
e
m

b
e
r

M
a
in

 C
o

n
s
u

lt
e
e
s

&
 M

e
a
n

s
 o

f

C
o

n
s
u

lt
a
ti

o
n

C
o

n
ta

c
t 

d
e
ta

il
s
 f

o
r 

fu
rt

h
e
r 

in
fo

rm
a
ti

o
n

Page 163



Page 164

This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board 
 

20 March 2015 
 
 

Information update from the 
Chairs of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees 

 

 

 
 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive   
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To present to Members an information update of overview and scrutiny activity from 

26 January 2015 to 6 March 2015. 
 
Background 
 

2 As previously agreed, a written report of Chairs’ update
[...]
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 168



 
Performance/Budget/Work Programme Reporting 
 

4 Information on both performance and outturn reports continue to be received and 
commented upon. 

 
Recommendation 
 

5 Members are invited to receive the report and note the information contained 
therein. 

 

Background Papers:  Previous committee reports/presentations. 
 

Contact: Jenny Haworth      Tel: 03000 268071 
  Email: jenny.haworth@durham.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 169



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance – N/A 

 

Staffing – N/A 

 

Risk – N/A 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – N/A 

 

Accommodation – N/A 

 

Crime and Disorder – N/A 

 

Human Rights – N/A 

 

Consultation – N/A 

 

Procurement – N/A 

 

Disability Issues – N/A 

 

Legal Implications – N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 170


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 13 February 2015
	5 Quarter 3 2014/15 Performance Management - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	6 Update on the Delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 4 - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	7 Council Plan and Service Plans 2015 - 2018 - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	Council Plan Draft 2015-18 v4 1

	8 Notice of Key Decisions - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services
	Notice of Key Decisions 1 Mar  - Jun  2015

	9 Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees - Report of Assistant Chief Executive



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

At a Meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in Committee Room 2, 
County Hall, Durham on Friday 20 March 2015 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor J Armstrong (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors P Stradling, A Batey, R Bell, J Blakey, A Bonner, J Chaplow, K Corrigan, 
R Crute, B Graham, K Henig, P Lawton, J Lethbridge, T Nearney, C Potts, L Pounder, 
M Simmons, R Todd, J Turnbull, S Wilson and M Wilkes (substitute for A Hopgood)

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Hopgood, H Liddle, A Shield and 
Revd K Phipps.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor M Wilkes, substitute for Councillor A Hopgood.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 13 February 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

The Head of Planning and Performance referred to Item 5 of the minutes of the meeting 
held on the 13 February regarding Councillor R Bell’s query on social care spend. She 
advised that work was still ongoing, however a meeting had been arranged with 
Councillor Bell and the Head of Policy and Communications and details would be 
available then.

Referring to item 6 of the minutes regarding Citizen Advice Bureau’s and management of 
welfare issues, The Head of Planning and Performance advised that she had contacted 
the Revenue and Benefits Manager and he confirmed that formal arrangements were in 
place.

Referring to item 7 of the minutes regarding clarification on LEP funding, the Head of 
Planning and Performance advised that details of the July spending announcement had 
been forwarded to Councillor Hopgood.



4 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Quarter 3 2014/15 Performance Management 

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented progress 
against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators (PIs) and reported other 
significant performance issues for the third quarter of 2014/15 covering the period October 
to December 2014. A presentation was given by the Head of Planning and Performance 
(for copy of report and slides, see file of minutes).

Councillor Wilson referred to Job Seeker Allowance claims and the impact of zero hour 
contracts.  The Head of Planning and Performance advised that there had been an 
increase in zero hours contracts and advised that the performance team were in the 
process of doing an analysis. The Chairman requested that the information be taken to 
the Economy and Enterprise Committee when available.

Referring to the statistics on sickness absence, Councillor Wilkes expressed concern 
regarding the length of time taken for the review process to be set up and asked if there 
was an alternative way to speed the process.

Members discussed apprenticeships and reasons why a number of young people do not 
complete the courses. Councillor Batey expressed concern that the apprenticeship 
scheme statistics did not reflect the number of young people becoming qualified. 
Councillor Crute advised that the matter would be taken to Economy and Enterprise 
Scrutiny Committee.

Councillors Batey and Blakey referred to the 26% increase in shoplifting and asked if 
information was available on the type of items being stolen and the age range of the 
offenders. The Chairman advised that the information would be gathered and would be 
forwarded to members.

In response to comments regarding the use of food and clothes banks, the Chairman 
reported that Area Action Partnerships received extra welfare assistance funding that a 
number had used to expand support, which demonstrates an increase in demand.

Discussions took place regarding the increase in suicides and the possible reasons 
behind the rise. The Chairman commented that reasons were very complex and could not 
be pinpointed to any one issue as there were many contributing factors including family 
matters, jobs and mental health problems. He added that scrutiny were currently 
reviewing the issue of self-harm.

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.



6 Update on the Delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 4 

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update 
on the progress made at the end of December 2014 on the delivery of the 2014/15 to 
2016/17 Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP 4) (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Policy and Communications reported that Delivery of the MTFP programme 
continues to remain challenging and the savings for 2014/15 represent an increase of 
10% on the savings required in 2013/14. By 31 December 2014, over 96% of the target 
had been met, an increase of 14% on the last quarter. £3.2m of savings were achieved in 
the third quarter meaning the Council had delivered over £22m of savings for 2014/15 
which amounts to almost £136m of savings since 2011.

Councillor Wilkes referred to the forecast of reserves that were predicted and asked for 
assurance that suggestions from scrutiny committees would be taken into account and 
that alternative proposals be looked at during the year with the possibility of being 
implemented. The Chairman advised that scrutiny can always ask the question, however 
the decision would be made by Cabinet.
 
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report and the progress being made in delivering the 
MTFP4 be noted.

7 Council Plan and Service Plans 2015 - 2018 

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided a draft 
Council Plan for 2015-18 for consideration and comment before being  submitted for 
approval by Council on 1 April 2015 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Corporate Scrutiny and Performance Manager reported that the plans cover a three 
year timeframe in line with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and set out 
how corporate priorities and key actions will be delivered to support the longer term goals set out 
in the Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS). He further highlighted proposed changes 
and rationalisation to some outcomes which were detailed in Appendix 3 of the report.

In response to a question from Councillor Wilkes, the Chairman commented that all 
members had an interest in the County Durham Plan, and agreed to feedback to the 
Cabinet member the interest in ensuring that all members be briefed in due course.

Councillor Crute suggested that the increase in jobs in the region was a reflection of part-
time and zero hour contracts which could be picked up by the Economy and Enterprise 
Scrutiny Committee. Councillor R Bell asked that data on the quality of employment be 
looked at. 
 
Resolved:

(i) That the content of the draft Council Plan as approved by Cabinet on the 18 
March 2015, prior to submission to full Council be noted; 

(ii) That the content of the draft service plans be noted. 



8 Notice of Key Decisions 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
provided a list of key decisions which were scheduled to be considered by the Executive 
(for copy see file of minutes).

The Committee Services Manager reported that since the last update there had been the 
following movement in items being considered at Cabinet:-

 Bishop Auckland Regeneration Framework Review – deferred pending 
clarification

 County Durham Plan Interim Inspectors Report – moved from April to June
 Housing Stock Transfer – moved from May to June
 2016/17 General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget MTFP 6 and Council Plan 

and Service Plans – new to the plan for July.

Councillor Wilkes referred to the Housing Stock Transfer and expressed concern with the 
lack of information available on decisions being made regarding development sites and 
land being transferred. The Chairman commented that local members should be kept 
informed on everything that takes place in their areas and advised that he would raise the 
issue with the Cabinet portfolio holder.
 
Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

9 Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

The Board considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an update of 
overview and scrutiny activity from 26 January 2015 to 6 March 2015 (for copy see file of 
minutes).

Resolved:
That the information contained in the report be noted.

10 Any other Business

The Chairman informed the Board that Councillors J Buckham, P McCourt, S Guy and 
B Harrison recently resigned from the Authority and took the opportunity to thank them for 
all their hard work and wished them well for the future.


